

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE, INC.,
DETROIT/DOWNRIVER CHAPTER
OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH
INSTITUTE,

No. 19-13341

Plaintiffs,

HON. STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

v

MAG. KIMBERLY G. ALTMAN

DANA NESSEL, in her official
capacity as the ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendant,

MICHIGAN SENATE, MICHIGAN
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY
and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervening-Defendants.

**DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL'S
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	iii
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Voter Transportation law (Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931) is not unconstitutionally vague.....	1
II. Neither of the challenged statutes severely burden Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights to speech or association.....	8
A. The Voter Transportation law (Mich Comp. Laws § 168.931) does not severely burden the Plaintiffs’ rights to speech or association.....	12
B. The Absentee Ballot law (Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759) does not severely burden Plaintiffs’ rights to speech or association.....	16
III. The Absentee Ballot law (Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759) is not pre-empted by Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act.	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	18
Certificate of Service	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity v Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)	17
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	2
<i>City of Chicago v Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	2, 3
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (2020)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	2, 3, 7
<i>Green Party v. Hargett</i> , 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	3
<i>Kowall v Benson</i>	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9
<i>Ohio Council 8 Am. Fedn. of State v Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (2016)	11
quoting <i>Davet v. City of Cleveland</i> , 456 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Tech & Crystal, Inc v. Volkswagen of Am, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2357643, at *3 (Mich. Ct. App., June 10, 2008)	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 10(c)	1, 8
--------------------------------	------

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment because Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759 and Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931 are constitutional where neither statute violates First or Fourteenth Amendment rights of voters, and are not preempted by federal law?
